
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
 
 

Date Thursday 5 December 2019 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Main Hall, Town Hall, Market Place, Durham,  
DH1 3NJ 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of interest (if any)   

3. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 September 2019 
and the Special Meeting held on 4 October 2019  (Pages 5 
- 16) 

4. Feedback from Local Pension Board   

5. Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 
September 2019  (Pages 17 - 22) 

6. Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments 
to 30 September 2019  (Pages 23 - 36) 

7. Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 
September 2019  (Pages 37 - 38) 

8. Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Responsible 
Investment Policy  (Pages 39 - 70) 

9. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the Meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   



10. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during 
the discussion of items containing exempt information   

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential 
information) 

 
11. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 September 2019 

and the Special Meeting held on 4 October 2019  (Pages 
71 - 84) 

12. Internal Audit Progress Report to 30 September 2019  
(Pages 85 - 90) 

13. Competition and Markets Authority Consultant Objectives  
(Pages 91 - 126) 

14. Investment Strategy Review Update  (Pages 127 - 130) 

15. Report of the Pension Fund Adviser  (Pages 131 - 172) 

16. Report of the Pension Fund Independent Investment 
Adviser  (Pages 173 - 202) 

17. Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Update   

18. Report of Aberdeen Standard  (Pages 203 - 228) 

19. Report of Alliance Bernstein  (Pages 229 - 238) 

20. Report of BlackRock  (Pages 239 - 248) 

21. Report of BNY Mellon (Walter Scott)  (Pages 249 - 262) 

22. Report of CBRE  (Pages 263 - 278) 

23. Report of Mondrian  (Pages 279 - 284) 

24. Report of Royal London  (Pages 285 - 288) 

25. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant 
consideration   

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
27 November 2019 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



To: The Members of the Pension Fund Committee 
 

  County Council Members: 
Councillors M Davinson, O Temple, J Atkinson, C Carr, J Carr, 
J Lethbridge, S Hugill, B Kellett, J Shuttleworth, W Stelling and 
M Wilson 

 
Darlington Borough Council Members 
Councillors C Johnson and S Durham 
 
Scheme Member Representatives 
A Delandre and J Taylor 
 
Further Education Colleges Representative 
A Broadbent 
 
Scheduled Bodies Representative 
(vacant) 
 
Admitted Bodies Representative 
(vacant) 
 

 Advisers: 
 County Council Officers 
 T Collins, J Hewitt, H Lynch, P Cooper, B White 
 
 Independent Advisers 
 C Arbuckle – Mercer 
 S Dickson – Mercer 
 A Fletcher – MJ Hudson Allenbridge 
 
 Investment Managers 
 Aberdeen Standard 
 Alliance Bernstein 
 BlackRock 
 BNY Mellon (Walter Scott) 
 CBRE  
 Mondrian  
 Royal London 
 
 Staff Observers 
 Unison – N Hancock 
 GMB – L Timbey 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in County Hall, Durham on 

Thursday 12 September 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Davinson (Chair) 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors O Temple (Vice-Chair), J Atkinson, C Carr, J Carr, J Lethbridge, 
S Hugill, J Shuttleworth and M Wilson 
 
 

Also Present: 
Scheme Member Representative 
Anne Delandre 
 
Further Education Colleges Representative 
Andy Broadbent 
 
Council Advisers 
John Hewitt – Corporate Director of Resources 
Paul Cooper – Pensions Manager 
Beverley White – Finance Manager 
 
Independent Advisers 
Sandy Dickson – Mercer 
Anthony Fletcher – MJ Hudson 
 
Observers 
Neville Hancock – UNISON and Local Pension Board 
David Clegg - GMB 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Kellett, Pensioner 
representative J Taylor, and Darlington Borough Councillors C Johnson and 
S Durham. 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record, subject to amendments to minutes numbered 15, 17 and 22 as 
reported in Part B.  
 

4 Feedback from Local Pension Board  
 
There was no feedback from the Local Pension Board. 
 

5 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June 2019  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on the overall value of the Pension Fund’s 
investments as at 30 June 2019, the movement in the cash balance during 
the last four quarters and the projected cash flow position up to 30 
September 2020 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Members were provided with an update in relation to the McCloud judgement 
which ruled that changes made by the Government to public sector pension 
schemes were unlawful on the grounds of age discrimination. Members were 
informed that the Guaranteed Minimum Pension equalisation may impact 
upon the Pension Fund’s liabilities by up to 1% which would be addressed 
during the actuarial valuation process.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

6 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 
June 2019  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided Members with an overview of the performance of the Fund to 
30 June 2019 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 

Page 6



Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report produced by JP Morgan be 
noted. 
 

7 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 June 2019  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided information on the performance of the Pension Fund’s short-
term investments as at 30 June 2019 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the position at 30 June 2019 regarding the Pension Fund’s short-term 
investments where the Pension Fund’s surplus cash holding was £42,646 
million and £78,697 net interest was earned in the three month period, be 
noted. 
 

8 Internal Audit Progress Report to 30 June 2019  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager which informed Members of the work that had 
been carried out by Internal Audit during the period 1 April 2019 to 30 June 
2019 as part of the 2019/2020 Internal Audit Plan (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
 Resolved: 
 
That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 30 June 
2019 be noted. 
 

9 Audit Completion Report 2018/2019 - Durham County Council 
Pension Fund  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which asked the Committee to note the contents of the report prepared by 
the Council’s External Auditor (Mazars) as a result of their audit of the 
Pension Fund’s accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019 (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 
Sharon Liddle of Mazars presented the Audit Completion Report, and was 
pleased to report that the audit was completed in advance of the 31 July 
deadline. The work undertaken on the two risks identified in the Audit 
Strategy Memorandum (management override of control and valuation of 
unquoted investments) provided assurance and there were no material 

Page 7



issues to bring to the Committee’s attention. There were no material 
adjustments required to the financial statements.    
 
Councillor Atkinson queried the intern
[...]
 copy of the self-assessment questionnaire 
and noted the wide range of knowledge areas the proposed training covered. 
Members appreciated the knowledge and understanding required but felt that 
the training should focus on equipping them with the necessary skills to fulfil 
the key roles of the Committee, such as challenging investment performance 
and risk monitoring.   
 
The Committee was informed that the purpose of the questionnaire was to 
establish the skills Members already had and provide training in specific 
areas where a need was identified.    
 
Resolved: 
 
That 
 

a) Members complete the self-assessment questionnaire included in 
Appendix 1 and return to the Pensions Manager; 

b) training be arranged by the Pensions Manager as necessary based 
upon the training needs identified; 

c) the training needs analysis questionnaire be recirculated to Members 
after the training session for completion and review. 

 

12 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

13 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record, subject to amendments to minutes numbered 15, 17 and 22 as 
reported in Part B.  
 

14 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Update  
 
The Committee received an update from Andrew Stone of the Border to 
Coast Pensions Partnership (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Following discussion it was RESOLVED that 
 

a) the update provided by BCPP be noted; 
b) Officers discuss with BCPP whether the deadline for a decision on 

investment in private credit could be extended beyond 4 October 2019; 
c) a training session be arranged to enable Members to make an 

informed decision about investment in private credit at a Special 
meeting of the Committee. The training session and Special meeting 
be arranged to meet BCPP’s final deadline.        

 

15 Investment Strategy Progress Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on progress made towards implementing asset 
allocation decisions (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
As discussed at minute numbered 14, allocation to private credit would be 
considered at a Special meeting of the Committee.   
 
John Hewitt assured Members that the Team had the necessary skills set to 
progress implementation of the Strategy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

16 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Independent Adviser, Sandy 
Dickson of Mercer (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted.      
 

17 Report of the Pension Fund Independent Adviser  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Independent Investment Adviser, 
Anthony Fletcher (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 10



18 Report of Aberdeen Standard  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Aberdeen Standard which included: 
 

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the 
future  

b) Investment Policy 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

19 Report of Alliance Bernstein  
 
Consideration was given to a report from AB which included: 
 

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the 
future  

b) Investment Policy 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

20 Report of BlackRock  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Managers in attendance from 
BlackRock which included: 
 

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the 
future  

b) Investment Policy 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

21 Report of BNY Mellon (Walter Scott)  
 
Consideration was given to a report from BNY Mellon (Walter Scott) which 
included: 
 

Page 11



a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the 
future  

b) Investment Policy 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

22 Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners  
 
Consideration was given to a report from CBRE Global Investment Partners 
which included: 
 

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the 
future  

b) Investment Policy 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

23 Report of Mondrian Investment Partners Ltd  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Mondrian Investment Partners Ltd 
which included: 
 

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the 
future  

b) Investment Policy 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

24 Report of Royal London  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Royal London which included: 
 

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the 
future  

b) Investment Policy 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 

 

Page 12



Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Council Chamber - County 
Hall, Durham on Friday 4 October 2019 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Davinson (Chair) 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors O Temple (Vice-Chair), J Atkinson, C Carr, J Carr, J Lethbridge, 
S Hugill, W Stelling and M Wilson 
 

Scheme Member Representative 
John Taylor 
 

County Council Advisers 
John Hewitt – Corporate Director of Resources 
Paul Cooper – Pensions Manager 
Beverley White – Finance Manager 
 
Investment Adviser 
Andy Wallis – Mercer 
 
Also Present: 
Sharon Liddle - Mazars 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Durham County Councillors B 
Kellett and J Shuttleworth, Darlington Borough Councillors S Durham and C 
Johnson, Further Education Colleges Representative Andy Broadbent and 
Pensioner Representative Anne Delandre. 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Page 15



 
 
 

3 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

4 Private Credit  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which sought approval for investing in Private Credit with Border to Coast 
Pension Partnership (BCPP) (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

Page 16



 

Pension Fund Committee 

5 December 2019 
 

Overall Value of Pension  
Fund Investments to 30 September 2019 

  
 

Report of John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide an update to Members on the: 

 
(a) overall value of the Pension Fund’s investments at 30 September 

2019; 
(b) movement in the cash balance during the last four quarters; and 
(c) projected cash flow position up to 31 December 2020. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
2. Appendix 1 details the working cash balance position of the Pension 

Fund and actual cash flow for the last four quarters. At 30 September 
2019 the value of the Fund was £3.13 billion and the cash balance held 
in the Durham County Council Pension Fund bank account was 
£29.883 million. Fund M
[...]
20 30.09.20 31.12.20

Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

£ £ £ £ £

Cash Inflows

Contributions - DCC 15,250,000 15,250,000 15,250,000 15,250,000 15,250,000

Contributions - Other 10,480,000 10,480,000 10,480,000 10,480,000 10,480,000

Unfunded pensions recharges 1,080,000 1,080,000 1,080,000 1,080,000 1,080,000

Transfer Values 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000

Other income 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

Funds recovered from Managers 20,000,000 0 20,000,000 0 20,000,000

Interest on short term investments 65,000 65,000 65,000 65,000 65,000

Total Cash Inflow 50,125,000 30,125,000 50,125,000 30,125,000 50,125,000

Cash Outflows

Payroll Paysheets 27,350,000 27,600,000 28,320,000 28,570,000 28,820,000

Payables Paysheets  (incl. Managers’ fees) 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000

Funds transferred to Managers 0 0 0 0 0

Other Expenditure 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Total Cash Outflows 39,351,000 39,601,000 40,321,000 40,571,000 40,821,000

Net Cash Inflow / (-) Outflow 10,774,000 -9,476,000 9,804,000 -10,446,000 9,304,000

Balance at Bank (opening) 29,882,861 40,656,861 31,180,861 40,984,861 30,538,861

Balance at Bank (closing) 40,656,861 31,180,861 40,984,861 30,538,861 39,842,861

Investment Income Received by Managers 6,890,000 7,685,000 5,565,000 6,360,000 6,890,000

P
age 22



Pension Fund Committee 

5 December 2019 
 

Performance Measurement of Pension  
Fund Investments to 30 September 2019 
  

 

 
Report of John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To provide an overview of the performance of the Pension Fund’s 

assets, which are being held outside of Border to Coast Pensions 
Partnership Ltd, to 30 September 2019. 
 

Recommendation 
 
2 Members note the information contained in the attached report 

produced by the Fund’s custodian, JP Morgan. 
 

Background 
 
3 The performance of the fund managers is measured against 

personalised benchmarks c
[...]
rt carefully. The contents of this report will be considered correct and the recipient will be taken to have read, accepted and acknowledged the correctness and accuracy of this report, if no error is reported by the recipient within 3 business days of 
the issue of this report.

Page 9 of 9

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

Pension Fund Committee 

5 December 2019 
 

Short Term Investments for the period ended 30 September 2019 
  

Ordinary Decision 
 

 

Report of John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide the Committee with information on the performance of the Pension 

Fund’s short-term investments as at 30 September 2019. 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. Members are asked to note the position at 30 September 2019 regarding the 

Pension Fund’s short-term investments where the Pension Fund’s surplus 
cash holding was £29.883 million and £84,864 net interest was earned in the 
three month period. 
 
 

Short Term Investments 
 
3. Durham County Council (the Council) invests the short-term cash balances 

on behalf of the Pension Fund; this is done in line with the Council’s Treasury 
Management Policy and Annual Investment Strategy. This investment 
strategy sets out the maximum amounts and time limits in respect of deposits 
that can be placed with each financial institution.  
 

4. The Pension Fund’s surplus cash holding as at 30 September 2019 was 
£29.883 million, which was held in the institutions listed in the following table, 
alongside their credit rating at 30 September 2019. 
 

  

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

Financial Institution 
Short-term 

Rating 
Amount Invested 

      £m 

Bank Deposit Accounts     
 Handelsbanken  F1+  0.279  
Fixed Term Deposits 
            Bank of Scotland F1 4.230 

 Close Brothers F1 1.880 

 Goldman Sachs F1 3.196 

  Santander UK Plc F1 4.700 

 UK Local Authorities N/A 4.700 

 Building Societies N/A 7.523 

   

National Savings & Investments N/A 0.094 

   

Money Market Funds N/A 3.281 
 
Total 

 
 29.883 

      

 
 

5. The following table provides information on the net interest earned during the 
three month period to 30 September 2019, the average daily investment 
balance and the average return earned in comparison to the average bank 
base rate. The interest paid to the Pension Fund is based upon the average 
three month rate of return earned by the Council and is net of the fees of 
£2,650 paid for the Council undertaking the Treasury Management function 
for the Pension Fund. 
 

 

 Total 

Net Interest Earned £84,864 

Average Return Earned 0.86% 

Average Bank of England base rate 0.75% 

Average Daily Balance of Investments £40.327m 

 
 
 

Contact:  Beverley White  Tel: 03000 261900  

 
 

Page 38



 

             

       

 Pension Fund Committee 

 5 December 2019 

Border to Coast Pensions Partnership 

Responsible Investment Policy  

 

Report of John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide the Committee with an update on the approach to 
Responsible Investment at Border to Coast Pension Partnership 
(BCPP). 

Executive summary 

2 BCPP’s Responsible Investment Policy and Corporate Governance & 
Voting Guidelines were developed in 2017 in conjunction with all twelve 
Partner Funds and are due to be reviewed annually. The Committee 
has previously approved the Policies and is asked to approve the 
updated Policies which BCPP have reviewed with voting and 
engagement partner Robeco. 

Recommendation(s) 

3 It is recommended that the Committee notes and approves the 
Responsible Investment Policy and Corporate Governance & Voting 
Guidelines Policy included in Appendices 1 and 2 that BCPP will 
operate on behalf of the Pension Fund for assets transferred into the 
pool.  

  

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



Background 

4 The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment 
of Funds) Regulations 2016 (as amended) require LGPS administer
[...]
Page 263

Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 275

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 279

Agenda Item 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 283

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 285

Agenda Item 24
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 September 2019 and the Special Meeting held on 4 October 2019
	Minutes , 04/10/2019 Pension Fund Committee

	5 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 September 2019
	6 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 September 2019
	JP Morgan
	Cover Page
	Index and Benchmark Report - Monthly - Filtered
	Executive Summary - Filtered
	Portfolio Comparison - Filtered
	Relative Performance - Composite Level - Monthly - Filtered


	7 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 September 2019
	8 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Responsible Investment Policy
	Appendix 1 - BCPP RI Policy
	Appendix 2 - BCPP Voting Guidelines
	Appendix 3 - Amendments to RI Policy

	11 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 September 2019 and the Special Meeting held on 4 October 2019
	Minutes 041019

	12 Internal Audit Progress Report to 30 September 2019
	Audit Report Appendix

	13 Competition and Markets Authority Consultant Objectives
	Appendix 1 - CMA Order
	Appendix 2 - Strategic Objectives - Mercer
	Appendix 3 - SAB Briefing Note

	14 Investment Strategy Review Update
	15 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser
	16 Report of the Pension Fund Independent Investment Adviser
	18 Report of Aberdeen Standard
	19 Report of Alliance Bernstein
	20 Report of BlackRock
	21 Report of BNY Mellon (Walter Scott)
	BNY Mellon

	22 Report of CBRE
	CBRE Summary Update

	23 Report of Mondrian
	Mondrian Investment Partners - Quarterly Performance

	24 Report of Royal London



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Main Hall, Town Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 5 December 2019 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Davinson (Chair) 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors O Temple (Vice-Chair), C Carr, J Carr, J Lethbridge, B Kellett, 
J Shuttleworth and M Wilson 
 
Scheme Member Representatives 
Anne Delandre and John Taylor 
 

Also Present: 
Council Advisers: 
Paul Cooper – Pensions Manager 
Beverley White – Finance Manager 
 
Independent Advisers: 
Sandy Dickson – Mercer 
Anthony Fletcher – MJ Hudson 
 
Observers 
Les Timbey – GMB 
Ian Densham – Local Pension Board  
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Atkinson and S 
Hugill, Darlington Borough Councillor C Johnson, Further Education Colleges 
Representative A Broadbent, and Local Pension Board Members N Hancock 
and Councillor A Hopgood. 
 

2 Declarations of interest (if any)  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2019, and the Special 
meeting held on 4 October 2019 were agreed as a correct record and were 
signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Feedback from Local Pension Board  
 
There was no feedback from the Local Pension Board. 
 

5 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 September 2019  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources  
which provided an update on the overall value of the Pension Fund’s 
investments at 30 September 2019, the movement in the cash balance 
during the last four quarters and the projected cash flow position up to 31 
December 2020 (for copy see file of Minutes).  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

6 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 
September 2019  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an overview of the performance of the Pension Fund’s 
assets, which were being held outside of Border to Coast Pensions 
Partnership to 30 September 2019 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Members were informed that the value of assets included in the Custodian’s 
report did not include investment in private markets and assets transferred 
from BNY Mellon to BCPP. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report produced by the Fund’s 
custodian, JP Morgan be noted. 
 

7 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 September 2019  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided the Committee with information on the performance of the 
Pension Fund’s short-term investments as at 30 September 2019 (for copy 
see file of Minutes).  
 



Resolved: 
 
That the position at 30 September 2019 regarding the Pension Fund’s short-
term investments where the Pension Fund’s surplus cash holding was 
£29.883m and £84,864 net interest was earned in the three month period, be 
noted. 
 

8 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Responsible Investment 
Policy  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on the approach to Responsible Investment (RI) at 
Border to Coast Pensions Partnership (BCPP) (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Rachel Elwell, the Chief Executive of BCPP emphasised the importance the 
Partnership attached to Responsible Investment. BCPP was able to create 
specialist expertise to ensure it fulfilled its responsibility to hold to account 
the companies it invested in on behalf of the Partner Funds. 
 
Councillor Temple referred to private markets and distressed debts, and 
expressed concern at the potential risk that ESG was not given due 
prominence. The Member asked how this would be addressed. 
 
Rachel Elwell assured the Member that this was taken very seriously, and 
Responsible Investment was particularly important for private markets which 
were liquid, ensuring that Managers and companies were aware of the 
potential risks and were mitigating against those risks. A robust approach 
included the development of a detailed questionnaire which challenged the 
Managers’ understanding of the RI Policy, and to ensure that they had a 
process in place to respond to future hot topics. The Managers were required 
to report quarterly to BCPP.      
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Responsible Investment Policy and Corporate Governance and 
Voting Guidelines Policy that BCPP would operate on behalf of the Pension 
Fund for assets transferred into the pool, be noted and approved. 
 

9 Any Other Business  
 
Member Training 
 
Self-Assessment Questionnaires 
 
Paul Cooper reported that the majority of training needs self-assessment 
questionnaires had now been returned, and he would ask those Members 



who had not yet completed the forms to do so following the meeting. The 
questionnaires would be evaluated to focus training in the areas identified by 
Members.  
 
Multi- Asset Credit 
 
A training session had been held for the Committee on 2 December 2019 
focusing on Multi-Asset Credit in advance of Members making an investment 
decision in March 2020. A further session for those Members who had been 
unable to attend would be arranged in advance of the March Committee.  
 
BCPP Annual Conference 2019 
 
John Taylor provided feedback from the BCPP Annual Conference held on       
10 and 11 October 2019. He advised that although the venue was 
disappointing the content of the Conference was excellent and was a 
worthwhile event. 
 
Rachel Elwell agreed with the views of the Member in respect of the venue 
and advised that the Conference would return to York for 2020, and she 
hoped to see more Members attending. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information be noted.          
 

10 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
With the agreement of the Committee, the Chair advised of a change to the 
order of business to consider the presentation of attending Managers CBRE, 
before the update from BCPP. 
 

11 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2019, and the Special 
meeting held on 4 October 2019 were agreed as a correct record and were 
signed by the Chair.  
 
 



12 Internal Audit Progress Report to 30 September 2019  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which informed Members of the work that had been carried out by Internal 
Audit during the period 1 April 2019 to 30 September 2019 as part of the 
2019/2020 Internal Audit Plan (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 30 
September 2019, be noted. 
 

13 Competition and Markets Authority Consultant Objectives  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided Members with information regarding The Investment 
Consultancy and Fiduciary Management Market Investigation Order 2019 
which took effect from 10 December 2019 (for copy see file of Minutes).  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Corporate Director of Resources, in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the Committee, be authorised to agree formal Strategic 
Objectives with the Fund’s Investment Consultants and to review 
performance against these Objectives within 12 months (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 

14 Investment Strategy Review Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on progress made towards implementing asset 
allocation decisions (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information be noted and investment in the MAC sub fund be 
supported in principle, subject to the final details of the offer. 
 

15 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Investment Adviser, Sandy 
Dickson of Mercer (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 



16 Report of the Pension Fund Independent Investment Adviser  
 
The Committee considered a report of Anthony Fletcher, the Independent 
Investment Adviser of MJ Hudson (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

17 Report of CBRE  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Managers in attendance from 
CBRE which included: 
 

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the 
future  

b) Investment Policy 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings 
d) Portfolio Transition Proposal  

 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

18 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Update  
 
Rachel Elwell, the Chief Executive of BCPP provided an update to Members 
on progress with the Boarder to Coast Pensions Partnership (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted.                     .   
 

19 Report of Aberdeen Standard  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Aberdeen Standard which included: 
 

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the 
future  

b) Investment Policy 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 



 

20 Report of Alliance Bernstein  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Alliance Bernstein which included: 
 

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the 
future  

b) Investment Policy 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

21 Report of BlackRock  
 
Consideration was given to a report from BlackRock which included: 
 

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the 
future  

b) Investment Policy 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

22 Report of BNY Mellon (Walter Scott)  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Walter Scott(BNY Mellon) which 
included: 
 

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the 
future  

b) Investment Policy 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

23 Report of Mondrian  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Mondrian which included: 
 



a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the 
future  

b) Investment Policy 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

24 Report of Royal London  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Royal London which included: 
 

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the 
future  

b) Investment Policy 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 


